

No. 16-3528

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

KHADIDJA ISSA; Q.M.H., A MINOR, INDIVIDUALLY,
BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENT, FAISA AHMED ABDALLA;
ALEMBE DUNIA; ANYEMU DUNIA; V.N.L., A MINOR,
INDIVIDUALLY BY AND THROUGH HER PARENT MAR KI;
SUI HNEM SUNG; AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF LANCASTER,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal From the Order Entered August 26, 2016, by the United
States District Court For The Eastern District Of Pennsylvania**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Witold J. Walczak (PA62976)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA
247 Fort Pitt Blvd.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: (412) 681-7736
Fax: (412) 681-8707
VWalczak@aclupa.org

Molly Tack-Hooper (PA307828)
Michelin Cahill (PA314553)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Telephone: (215) 592-1513
Fax: (215) 592-1343
MTack-Hooper@aclupa.org
MCahill@aclupa.org

Maura McInerney (PA71468)
Kristina Moon (PA306974)
Alex Dutton (PA267321)
EDUCATION LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (215) 238-6907
Fax: (215) 772-3125
mmcinerney@elc-pa.org
kmoon@elc-pa.org
adutton@elc-pa.org

Thomas B. Schmidt, III (PA19196)
Kathleen A. Mullen (PA84604)
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
Suite 200, 100 Market Street
P.O. Box 1181
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1181
Telephone: (717) 255.1155
Fax: (717) 238.0575
schmidtt@pepperlaw.com
mullenk@pepperlaw.com

Seth F. Kreimer (PA26102)
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
Telephone: (215) 898-7447
skreimer@law.upenn.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees

Megan Morley (PA321706)
Kaitlin Gurney (PA309581)
Hedya Aryani (PA306616)
PEPPER HAMILTON LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
Eighteenth & Arch Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799
Telephone: (215) 981-4000
Fax: (215) 981-4750
morleym@pepperlaw.com
gurneyk@pepperlaw.com
aryanih@pepperlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	26
I. Standard of Review	26
II. The District Court Properly Concluded Plaintiff Students Were Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction on the Basis of their EEOA Claim.	26
A. The Program at Phoenix Is Not Informed By a Sound Educational Theory.....	29
B. The Record Does Not Show that Language Barriers are Actually Being Overcome at Phoenix.	36
III. The District Court Properly Concluded Plaintiff Students Were Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction on the Basis of their State Law Claims.	39
IV. The District Court Properly Concluded that the Balance of Equities Weighed in Favor of Granting the Injunction.....	44
A. SDOL’s Practice of Depriving Plaintiff Students of a Meaningful Education Through Denial or Delays in Enrollment and Placement at Phoenix Causes Them Irreparable Harm.....	44

B. SDOL Is Not Irreparably Harmed by Providing Plaintiff Students with the Educational Opportunities Federal and State Law Require.....46

C. The Public Interest Weighs in Favor of the Preliminary Injunction.49

V. The District Court Did Not Improperly “Usurp” SDOL’s Decision-making Authority.....50

CONCLUSION.....53

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Abington Heights Sch. Dist. v. A.C.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-00368, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61487 (M.D. Pa. May 2, 2014).....	47
<i>Allegheny Energy, Inc. v. DQE, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 1999)	47
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000)	52
<i>American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Winback and Conserve, Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994).....	50
<i>B.H. v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).....	50
<i>Borough of Palmyra v. Hurley</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.N.J. 1998).....	47
<i>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000)	46
<i>C.G. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 534 (M.D. Pa. 2012)	27
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981).....	27, 28, 39
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of New Jersey, Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 647 (D.N.J. 2002)	52, 49
<i>Donovan ex rel. Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area Sch. Bd.</i> , 336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003).....	53
<i>Hispanic Interest Coalition v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Liberty Lincoln-Mercury Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>L.J. v. Audubon Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 06-5350, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81527 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2007)	45

L.R. v. Steelton-Highspire Sch. Dist., No. 10-cv-00468, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34254 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2010).....45, 48

Maldonado v. Houstoun, 157 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 1998)2, 26

Missouri v. Jenkins, 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....53

Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico, 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003)44

Novartis Consumer Health, Inc., v. Johnson & Johnson, 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002).....49

Perkins v. City of Chicago Heights, 47 F.3d 212 (7th Cir. 1995)53

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)40, 45

Stecyk v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc., 295 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2002).....2

United States v. Metropolitan District Commission, 930 F.2d 132 (1st Cir. 1991).....53

Valeria G. v. Wilson, 12 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....27

Zebra v. School Dist. of City of Pittsburgh, 296 A.2d 748 (Pa. 1972).....51

STATUTES

24 Pa. Stat. § 13-130 et seq.3, 40, 51

20 U.S.C. § 1703(f)3, 27

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1343.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....1
